
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 
AGENDA 
  
SITE VISITS: 
  
1.   Site Visit Details   

 
Planning Application(s) No: 2021/1686 and 2021/1661 
 
Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.45 a.m. 
 

Plan 
Number 

 

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival 

2021/1686 Change of use of site for touring caravans and 
motorhomes at Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End 
Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DX 
 

11.00 a.m. 

2021/1661 Residential development and associated works, 
including access and Sustainable Drainage feature 
at land to the south of Coniston Avenue, Darton, 
Barnsley 
 

11.20 a.m. 

 
Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with neither the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits. 
 
The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 

2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber 
 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
  

MEETING: 
  
3.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2022 
  

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
  
4.   Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell -  2021/1686 - For 

Refusal  (Pages 9 - 20) 
  

5.   Land to the South of Coniston Avenue, Darton - 2021/1661 - For Approval  
(Pages 21 - 40) 
  

6.   Land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe -  2020/1246 - For Approval  (Pages 41 - 54) 
  

7.   The Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe - 2021/1656 - For Approval  
(Pages 55 - 66) 
  

8.   Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common - 2021/1332 - For 
Approval  (Pages 67 - 82) 
  

9.   Land to North of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland - 2021/1519 - For Approval  
(Pages 83 - 98) 
  

10.   Land at Mason Way, Platts Common - 2021/1430 - For Approval  (Pages 99 - 
112) 
  

Planning Appeals 
  
11.   Planning Appeals - April 2022  (Pages 113 - 114) 

  
Planning Enforcement 
  
12.   Enforcement Update Report  (Pages 115 - 124) 

  
Member Consultations 
  
13.   Member Consultation Report April 2022  (Pages 125 - 128) 

  
14.   Member Consultation Report May 2022  (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, 
M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Shirt, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, 
White and Wray 
 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 12 April 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Tattersall (Chair), Cain, Crisp, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Greenhough, 
Hayward, Leech, Lofts, Mitchell, Smith and Wright  
 

  
  
 

58. Appointment of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tattersall be appointed Chair of this Regulatory Board for 
the purposes of this meeting only. 
 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Leach declared a Non-Pecuniary interest concerned with pre-
determination in Planning Application No 2021/1686 – Change of use of site for 
touring caravans and motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, 
Mapplewell, Barnsley in view of him owning a caravan and as a potential user of the 
site and also as someone who had made clear his support for the application in a 
written representation to officers.  Councillor Leech spoke on the application but then 
vacated the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Wright declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2021/1686 – Change of use of site for touring caravans and motorhomes, Mapplewell 
Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley in view of him owning a 
caravan and as a potential user of the site. 
 

60. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th February, 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

61. Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell - 2021/1686 - For 
Refusal  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No Planning Application No 2021/1686 – Change of use of site for 
touring caravans and motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, 
Mapplewell, Barnsley. 
 
Mr P Mash (Applicant) addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Leech, who had submitted representations in support of this application, 
addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to refuse the 

Page 5

Item 3



 
2 

application.  Councillor Leech then left the meeting and took no part in the discussion 
or voting on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred pending a site visit by 
Members of the Board. 
 

62. Market Street, Goldthorpe - 2021/1688 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1688 – Erection of 9 No dwellings and associated works, 
Market Street Goldthorpe. 
 
Reference was made to the potential issues of motorcyclists and quad bike riders 
misusing the footpath bordering the proposed development and to works that could 
possibly be incorporated in relation to the entrance/exit and fencing to the path in 
order to prevent this.  It was noted that, if approved, such issues would be addressed 
by Planning Officers at the appropriate time as part of further discussion with the 
applicant as detailed within the suggested conditions of approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendations. 
 

63. Planning Appeals - February and March 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
 
The report indicated that 4 appeals had been received in February 2022.  No appeals 
had been withdrawn and 6 had been determined.  Of the 6 appeals determined in 
February 2022, 4 had been dismissed and 2 had been allowed. 
 
In March, 4 appeals had been received, no appeals had been withdrawn and four 
appeals had been determined.  Of those, three had been dismissed and one allowed. 
 
The report also gave details of the cumulative appeal totals for the whole of 2021/22 
which indicated that 41 appeals had been determined since April, 2021.  Of those, 34 
appeals (83%) had been dismissed and 7 appeals (17%) had been allowed.  It was 
felt that this demonstrated that the Planning Authority was determining applications in 
an appropriate manner. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

64. Member Consultation report February 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for 
February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

65. Member Consultation report March 2022  

Page 6



 
3 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for March, 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2021/1686 
Mr Paul Marsh 
 
Change of use of site for touring caravans and motorhomes 
 
Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DX 
 
Councillor comments received 
2 neighbour responses received  
 
Introduction 
 
This application was deferred from the April Planning Board in order that a site visit 
could be undertaken by Members of the Board.  
 
In addition to the site visit the applicant has confirmed the application site forms part 
of a piece of land that is used by a pony club for horse riding. The red edge 
application site only takes up part of this land so the remainder will still be available 
for this use. The area for the touring caravans can be demarcated by a fence or other 
boundary treatment to separate it off. The ‘pitches’ will be in a line down each side of 
the application site with enough room on each pitch for a caravan, a car and space to 
the next pitch. Although outside the application red edge area, the applicant has also 
confirmed that a small wooden unit and one of the containers that face onto the site 
are to be removed from the land. 
 
In addition to the above, since the deferral from the April Planning Board there has 
been an additional representation from a local resident. The representations section 
of the below report has been updated to reflect this but other than tha
[...]
g the assessment 

The Council’s Ecology Officer has been consulted and states that:- ‘The Ecology Reports 
submitted details surveys carried out in the interest of protected species within the application 
site. These include a detailed building inspection and emergence/re-entry surveys undertaken 

Page 61



to consider roosting bats and an assessment of the building and habitats on site in regard to 
breeding birds. I am satisfied those surveys have been undertaken to the recommended 
guidance and by appropriately qualified ecologists.’  

The Ecology Officer has stated that a protected species licence, obtained from the relevant 
statutory body, will be required to allow proposed works to commence. Vegetation clearance 
should take place outside of the breeding bird season (March – August inclusive) or following 
checks by an appropriately qualified ecologist, where active nests have been identified as 
absent. A Biodiversity Net Gain assessment will not be required to support the application; 
however, a Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan (BEMP) should be conditioned as 
part of a planning permission and should detail measures with the aim of enhancing 
biodiversity on site, with amenity areas including native shrub planting and borders of 
wildflower seeding, where possible and the provision of bird nesting boxes onto structures 
within the site. The mitigation measures and a BEMP shall be conditioned as part of any 
approval. The proposal is therefore acceptable in terms of impact upon Biodiversity, subject 
to conditions in accordance with policy BIO1 of the Local Plan and the SPD.   

Recommendation  
  
Approve subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement which requires a contribution of 
£4,500 in accordance with the SPD Sustainable Travel and Local Plan Policy T3.  

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 

Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Secti
[...]
d to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

Reason: In order to ensure compliance with Local Plan Policy I1. 

Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or equipment, or 
deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday to 
Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance with Local 
Plan Policies GD1 General Development Policy and POLL1 Pollution Control and 
Protection. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 2021/1332 
 
Applicant: Mr S Peters (Network Space) 
 
Proposal: Erection of 9,180sqm employment unit for use classes E(g)(ii), E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 
- Application seeking the approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission 2018/0864 
 
Site Address: Plot 3 Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 
9SB 
 
No representations have been received from any local residents. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises of a vacant development plot at Ashroyd Business Park, 
which is located off Ashroyds Way and Ryecroft Bank in the Upper Hoyland/Platts Common 
part of Hoyland, south of the A6195 Dearne Valley Parkway. It is approximately 2.7 ha in 
area. 
 
The business park is well established. Roads and other infrastructure systems are in place 
and plateaus to create ready-made development plots. The site is known as plot 3 and forms 
the Southwest segment of Ashroyd Business Park.  
 
The business park connects with the A6195 Dearne Valley Parkway via Ryecroft Bank which 
provides direct access to J36 of the M1 Motorway.  
 
The site is a relatively flat rising up gently from north to south, but is set at a lower leve
[...]
Authority: Thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied or brought into use until 
the approved scheme has been fully implemented.  The scheme shall be retained 
throughout the life of the development. 
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the area in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
POLL1 Pollution Control and Protection. 

Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2021/1519 
 
Applicant: AAA Property Group Ltd and Cicely Anne Cowgil 
 
Description: Residential development of up to 19 dwellings and associated works (Outline with all 
matters reserved apart from means of access) 
 
Site Address: Land to north of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9EP 
 
5 letters of objection have been received from local residents. The recommendation is the subject 
of a proposed S106 Agreement. 
 
Site Location & Description 
 
The site is irregular in shape and measures approximately 0.6Ha.  It is currently predominantly laid 
to grass and consists of a paddock which is used for horse grazing purposes. It is enclosed on all 
sides by trees and hedgerows.  The site slopes down from the southern boundary towards the 
northern boundary.  There is an existing vehicular access into the site positioned in the south 
western corner from Upper Hoyland Road, which is shared with a farm access and is also a Public 
Right of way that crosses above the Dearne Valley Parkway on a bridge. 
 
The site is bounded by the Dearne Valley Parkway (A6195) to the North, large sized 
commercial/industrial units, accessed from Ashroyds Way, to the East and residential properties to 
the South and West.  Along the Western boundary is the farm access and Public Right of Way 
which separates the site from a recently constructed development of 14no. detached and semi-
detached, 2 storey stone-built dwellings. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant seeks outline permission for a residential development of up to 19 dwellings. All 
matters of detail have been reserv
[...]
he site constraints including the need to retain and safeguard 
suitable relationships with the existing vegetation. In addition, the plans indicate that the 
development could achieve the required spacing and garden sizes to provide and maintain the 
required standards of residential amenity for existing and future occupiers. 
 
Biodiversity habitat on the site is generally of a low value and it is not the subject of any special 
designations. However the metric assessment has quantified that a 40% loss of value would occur 
and so a mixture of on site and off site solutions are likely to be required to arrive at a position of 
no net loss of biodiversity. A S106 Agreement is required therefore to ensure that the requirement 
is delivered as part of the future development. The development would also need to deliver 10% 
affordable housing provision on site and contributions towards primary and secondary school 
places and sustainable travel in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set out in the 
SPD’s. 
 
The site is located near to the Dearne Valley Parkway. However, the application has been 
accompanied by noise and air quality surveys which conclude that the development would deliver 
acceptable standards for residential amenity subject to the recommendations of the noise survey 
being complied with including the provision of a 4m acoustic barrier on the northern edge of the 
development (2m bund + 2m fence). Again this makes the proposal satisfactory to local plan policy 
GD1.  
 
The application is also considered acceptable in relation to the other considerations set out in the 
assessment section of the report including highways matters, drainage, coal mining risk, 
relationship with the adjacent Public Right of Way subject to appropriately worded conditions. 
 
Taking into account the relevant development plan policies and other material considerations the 
application is in accordance with the development plan taken as a whole (most notably policies 
LG2, H1, H2, H6, GD1, I1, BIO1, T4) and is assessed to be a suitable and sustainable form of 
development that accords with Local Plan Policy SD1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable 
Development in overarching terms. Similarly in National Planning Policy terms (NPPF) the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development is considered to apply also (para 11) which is 
that proposals that accord with an up to date development plan should be approved without delay. 

Page 92



The recommendation is one of approval therefore subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 
and the conditions listed below. 
 
Recommendation: Grant subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement (10% affordable housing 
provision on site and contributions towards primary and secondary school places and sustainable 
travel in full compliance with the amounts and formulas set out in the SPD’s and to ensure the 
required biodiversity provisions to prevent net loss) 
 
Conditions:-  
 

1. Application for approval of the matters reserved in Condition No. 2 shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission, and the development, hereby permitted, shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced unless and until approval of 

the following reserved matters has been obtained in writing from the Local Planning 
Authority:-  

 
(a) the layout of the proposed development.  
(b) scale of building(s) 
(c) the design and external appearance of the proposed development.  
(d) landscaping 

Reason:  In order to allow the Local Planning Authority to assess the details of the 
reserved matters with regard to the development plan and other material 
considerations. 

 
3. The development hereby a
[...]
eason:  To ensure the continued well being of the trees in the interests of the 
amenity of the locality. 
 
 
 

Page 96



 
 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: 2021/1430 
 
Applicant: Niftylift Ltd 
 
Proposal: Formation of a new hardstanding area to increase the external yard area 
 
Site address: Niftylift, Mason Way, Platts Common, Barnsley S74 9TG 
 
The application is referred to Councillors for determination as the recommendation is subject 
to the completion of a S106 Agreement requiring biodiversity enhancements on the adjoining 
Council owned land that is located outside of the planning application site boundary. No 
representations have been received from any members of the public.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The Niftylift site is located in the north western part of Platts Common Industrial Estate, 
which is positioned on the northern edge of Hoyland. The Niftylift plot is located between 
Mason Way to the east and south, Ryecroft Bank and Ashroyd Business Park to the west, 
with the A6195 Dearne Valley Parkway positioned to the north of the site.  
 
The overall site is approximately 1.8ha, which is mostly occupied by the existing industrial 
unit building and the associated service yard. The proposed yard extension area is 
positioned to the north west of the existing site and comprises an irregular shaped area of 
land that is approximately 0.45ha in size. It is currently undeveloped and is an area of scrub 
grassland that contains a sporadic amount of small, self-set trees. 
 
The site is well screened by mature vegetation to the west and so the land in question is well 
screened from Ryecroft Bank or the Dearne Valley Parkway when viewed from that 
direction. Nor can the application land be seen from Mason Way to the south due to 
screening provided by the main Niftylift building. 
 
A formal public right of way runs to the north of the site, with well worn, informal paths 
running across the grassland and scrub
[...]
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
0 appeals were withdrawn in April 2022. 
 
APPEALS DECIDED 
 
3 appeals were determined in April 2022: 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

2021/0713 Wrap around balcony to rear of house 
34 Staincross Common, Staincross, Barnsley, S75 
6NA 

Dismissed Delegated 

2021/1243 Display of double-sided freestanding 48-sheet sized 
digital LED advertising unit 
Land at Westway, Corner of New Street, Barnsley, 
S70 1SW 

Dismissed Delegated 

2021/1335 Erection of front porch and creation of access to 
parking space to front (Part Retrospective) 
4 Sycamore View, Sheffield Road, Oxspring, 
Barnsley, S36 8YW 

Allowed Delegated 

Page 113

Item 11



 
2022/2023 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 3 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2022 
 2 appeals (66.6%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2022 
 1 appeals (33.4%) have been allowed since 01 April 2022 

 
 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 
1 2021/0713 Wrap around balcony to rear of house 

34 Staincross Common, Staincross, Barnsley, 
S75 6NA 

Dismissed 
01.04.2022 

Delegated 

2 2021/1243 Display of double-sided freestanding 48-sheet 
sized digital LED advertising unit 
Land at Westway, Corner of New Street, 
Barnsley, S70 1SW 

Dismissed 
29.04.2022 

Delegated 

3 2021/1335 Erection of front porch and creation of access to 
parking space to front (Part Retrospective) 
4 Sycamore View, Sheffield Road, Oxspring, 
Barnsley, S36 8YW 

Allowed 
29.04.2022 

Delegated 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 114



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 
Quarter 4 January  2022 – March 2022 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 4 of the last reporting period 2021/2022 (January 2022 – March 2022). The 
report includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key 
actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

O
[...]
/1001 Erection of two detached dwellings with detached garages 
at  
Land adjacent 22 Windmill Avenue, Grimethorpe, 
Barnsley, S72 7AN 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. One comment received raising no objections to, 
or indicating support of, the recommendation. 

 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
the signing of the relevant 
S106, and the conditions set 
out in the officer report 

2022/0231 Change of use from display or retail sale of goods (use 
class E(a)) to mixed use display or retail sale of goods 
(use class E(a) and the provision of medical or health 
services (use class E(e)) at 
Unit 9, The Glass Works, Barnsley, S70 1GW. 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. One comment received raising no objections to, 
or indicating support of, the recommendation. 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation 
and the conditions set out in 
the officer report. 

 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

Page 129

Item 14



 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 130


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	3. Minutes
	4. Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell -  2021/1686 - For Refusal
	5. Land to the South of Coniston Avenue, Darton - 2021/1661 - For Approval
	6. Land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe -  2020/1246 - For Approval
	7. The Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe - 2021/1656 - For Approval
	8. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common - 2021/1332 - For Approval
	9. Land to North of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland - 2021/1519 - For Approval
	10. Land at Mason Way, Platts Common - 2021/1430 - For Approval
	11. Planning Appeals - April 2022
	12. Enforcement Update Report
	13. Member Consultation Report April 2022
	14. Member Consultation Report May 2022





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Hayward, Leech, Lofts, Mitchell, Peace, Shirt, Smith, 
Tattersall, Webster and White  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Leech declared a Non-Pecuniary interest concerned with pre-
determination in Planning Application No 2021/1686 - Change of use of site for 
touring caravans and motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, 
Mapplewell, Barnsley as being someone who had made clear his support for the 
application in a written representation to officers, as declared in the meeting held on 
12th April, 2022.  Councillor Leech vacated the meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item. 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road, Mapplewell -  2021/1686 - For 
Refusal  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1686 – Change of use of site for touring caravans and 
motorhomes, Mapplewell Meadows Farm, Hill End Road Mapplewell, Barnsley. 
  
Mr P Marsh (Applicant) addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application. 
  
In accordance with the agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning 
application with the amendment to APPROVE the application being: 
  
Moved by Councillor Tattersall – Seconded by Councillor Hayward with voting being 
as follows: 
  
In favour of the amendment to approve the application: 
  
Councillors K Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, 
Fielding, Gillis, Hayward, Mitchell, Peace, Shirt, Tattersall, Webster and White 
  
Against the amendment to approve the application: 
  



 
2 

Councillors Coates, Lofts and Smith 
  
All members present at the time of the vote actually voted.   
  
RESOLVED that the application be approved with delegation of planning conditions 
to Planning Officers, against the Officer recommendation, on the grounds that there 
would be very little effect on the greenbelt land due to the proposed size of the plot 
and the various economic benefits the site could bring into the local area. 
  
 

4. Land to the South of Coniston Avenue, Darton - 2021/1661 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1661 residential development of 48 dwellings and associated 
works, including access and sustainable drainage feature on land to the South of 
Coniston Avenue, Darton, Barnsley. 
  
Mr M Jones (Applicant on behalf of Barratt Homes) addressed the Board and spoke 
in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Dr M Chamberlain addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to various conditions and the agreed package of S106 
contributions. 
 

5. Land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe -  2020/1246 - For Approval  
 
  
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2020/1246 residential development with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping to land off Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9PJ. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and signing of a S106 agreement. 
 

6. The Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe - 2021/1656 - For Approval  
 
  
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1656 conversion of former public house into 10 no. flats at The 
Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9JA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and signing of a S106 agreement which 
requires a contribution of £4,500 in accordance with the SPD Sustainable Travel and 
Local Plan Policy T3. 
  
 

7. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common - 2021/1332 - For 
Approval  



 
3 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1332 erection of 9,180sqm employment unit for use classes 
E(g)(ii), E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 - Application seeking the approval of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved matters pursuant to outline 
planning permission 2018/0864 at site address: Plot 3 Ashroyd Business Park, 
Ashroyds Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 9SB. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions. 
  
 

8. Land to North of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland - 2021/1519 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1519, residential development of up to 19 dwellings and 
associated works (outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access) at 
land to the north of Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9EP. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with Officer 
recommendations subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement including 10% 
affordable housing provision on site and contributions towards primary and 
secondary school places and sustainable travel in full compliance with the amounts 
and formulas set out in the SPD’s and to ensure the required biodiversity provisions 
to prevent net loss. 
  
 

9. Land at Mason Way, Platts Common - 2021/1430 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application No 2021/1430 for the formation of a new hardstanding area to increase 
the external yard area of Niftylift, Mason Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 9TG. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to conditions and the completion 
of a S106 Agreement and the provision of off-site biodiversity provisions to ensure no 
net loss of biodiversity as a result of the development. 
 

10. Planning Appeals - April 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 4 appeals were received in April 2022.  No appeals had 
been withdrawn and 3 appeals had been determined.  Of the 3 appeals determined 
in April, 2022, 2 had been dismissed and 1 allowed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 3 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022.  Of those, 
2 appeals had been dismissed (66.6%) and 1 appeal had been allowed (33.4%). 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 



 
4 

11. Enforcement Update Report  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control provided a report to update the Board in 
Planning Enforcement service activity covering Quarter 4 of the last reporting period 
of 2021/2022 (January, 2022 to March, 2022 inclusive).  The report included a 
breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions 
and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter. 
  
Members received a brief positive update that Barnsley had been ranked 7th highest 
in the country for issuing enforcement notices out of the 336 authorities that have 
planning enforcement powers.  
  
RESOLVED that the update report be noted.  
 

12. Member Consultation Report April 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for April, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
  
 

13. Member Consultation Report May 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for May, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


